MWRA ADVISORY BOARD
Summary of the
MWRA BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING

December 15, 1999

A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Massachusetts Water Resources Authority was held on
December 15, 1999 at the Authority Headquarters in Charlestown. Present: Chairman Robert Durand,
Gubernatorial Representative; John Carroll, Norman Jacques and Andrew Pappastergion, Advisory Board
Representatives; Vincent Mannering, Robert Spinney and Andrea d’ Amato, City of Boston Representatives;
Lucile Hicks and Donald Mitchell, Gubernatorial Representatives; Joseph MacRitchie, City of Quincy
Representative. Absent: Marie Turner, Town of Winthrop Representative.

AGENDA

Report of the Chair
No Report.

Report of the Executive Director

Douglas B. MacDonald, Executive Director of the MWRA, acknowledging the retirement of John
Fitzgerald, expressed appreciation for his leadership of the Sewerage Division during the past nine years.
Mr. Mannering joined in thanking Mr. Fitzgerald, on behalf of the Boston Water & Sewer Commission, for
his work in the great accomplishment of bringing the Deer Island Wastewater Treatment Plant online.

APPROVALS

Authorization for Twenty-ninth Supplemental Bond Resolution

The Board voted to adopt the twenty-ninth Supplemental Resolution authorizing the issuance of up to
$285,000,000 of Massachusetts Water Resources Authority General Revenue Bonds (2000 Series A) and
the supporting Issuance Resolution, including $20,000,000 to refund $18,090,000 of debt issued in 1990;
subject to legislative approval of raising the bond cap to the appropriate level.

The MWRA has approximately $80 million in its construction fund and anticipates expending those funds
by the end of March. The $285 million in fixed rate revenue bonds will support the ongoing capital
program and will restructure $18 million of existing debt. The new funds will be used to finance the
MetroWest Water Supply Tunnel and other water and wastewater capital projects. Approximately 85% of
this debt will be eligible for Debt Service Assistance from the Commonwealth. Bear, Stearns & Co., Inc.
will serve as senior manager for the debt issue, which will be 40-year final maturities. A decision to
purchase bond insurance will be made at the time of the sale, if it reduces overall debt service costs. The
Authority will issue this debt after the MWRA debt cap has been increased. Staff currently anticipates
selling the bonds in January and receiving the proceeds in February.



Mr. MacRitchie asked the current status of the bond cap. Ms. Gottschalk replied that the bond cap can
move in informal session within the Legislature.

FY01-03 Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

[This vote formally begins the annual process for review, discussion and approval of a new CIP and capital
budget for the period FY01-03. Staff will transmit the Proposed FY01-03 CIP to the Advisory Board for its
review and comment in early January. Following a 60-day review period, MWRA will receive the Advisory
Board’s comments and recommendations in March, and the Board will conduct a hearing on the Proposed
CIP in May. In June 2000, the Board will adopt a final CIP and capital budget for FY01-03 which will
reflect any changes resulting from Board decisions made during the CIP hearing and subsequent
discussions. The proposed capital budget forms the basis for borrowing plans to be incorporated in the
FYO01 Current Expense Budget.]

The Board voted to approve transmittal of the Proposed FY01-03 Capital Improvement Program to the
Advisory Board for its review and comment.

The proposed CIP for FY01-03 has an increased emphasis on asset maintenance and includes one new
construction project — Northern High Service Pipeline Rehabilitation, Sections 13-18 and 48. Construction
on this project is scheduled to begin in June 2011. The budget also includes two studies designed to
improve operational efficiency and effectiveness (Wastewater Process Optimization Study and Wastewater
Metering Study). An additional project is a placeholder to fund implementation of the recommendations of
the Regional I/l Task Force that are expected next spring. Additionally, the proposed CIP also includes
funds for new work on existing projects, as well as scope revisions and updated cost estimates.

Settlement with Massachusetts Electric Company

[In 1995, before the arrival of electricity deregulation, MWRA entered into ten-year power purchase
agreements with Massachusetts Electric Company (MECo) at a special time-of-use G5 rate to cover the
Pelletizing Plant at Fore River and the future Walnut Hill Water Treatment Plant (“Walnut Hill”).]

The Board voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to execute an agreement
with the Massachusetts Electric Company terminating an existing electrical service agreement for the use of
the so-called G5 rate at the Pelletizing Plant and the future Walnut Hill Water Treatment Plant and
accepting a settlement payment from MECo in the amount of $240,000.

With electricity restructuring in March 1998, utilities were required to provide mandatory “standard offer”
discounts to their rates. The first discount of 10% went into effect on March 1, 1998 and the second
discount of 5% went into effect on September 1, 1999. Despite MWRA'’s requests, MECo did not provide
the discounts on the G5 rate. In August 1999, MWRA raised the issue with the Department of
Telecommunications and Energy. Shortly thereafter, staff negotiated a settlement with MECo. Under the
settlement terms, MWRA would abandon the G5 rate at the Pelletizing Plant and Walnut Hill and switch to
the G3 rate effective January 1, 2000. In addition, MECo will pay the MWRA $240,000 to settle the
MWRA'’s claim that MECo was required by the terms of deregulation to offer a discount to the existing G5
rate. When the MWRA switches to the G3 rate, it will get the same discount as other G3 customers.

Mr. Pappastergion asked if the $240,000 settlement would be equivalent to having received the two
discounts. Staff replied that the settlement equaled the two discounts plus interest.



Approval of Affirmative Action and M/WBE Procurement Plan

The Board voted to approve the Massachusetts Water Resources Authority Affirmative Action Plan
effective for a one-year period from January 1 to December 31, 2000, with an internal audit to be performed
within the calendar year of complaints brought to the Affirmative Action Department and the Massachusetts
Commission Against Discrimination (MCAD).

There was extensive discussion during the committee meeting in which a number of objections were made.
Mr. Carroll challenged a table, which mentioned old and new goals for each job group.

In addition, Mr. Spinney requested more information regarding filings with the MCAD and about the status
of questions that are being addressed through the Simmons Program relating to gender issues in the
workplace.

It was also observed that in the last three years the Authority has 100 fewer filled positions and in the next
five years the Authority plans reductions of another 200 positions (according to the Business Plan).

Capital Project Contracts to be Advertised (recommendation from A & F Committee)
The Board voted to send the above-titled document to the Advisory Board for review and comment, with the
understanding that the Walnut Hill and Deer Island contracts may go forward.

Extension of Boston Fire Department Tunnel Rescue Agreement, Contract 5865

The Board voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve an amendment
to the existing Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the City of Boston for tunnel rescue services
extending the agreement for six months from January 1, 2000 to June 30, 2000 at no increase in the current
budget for the MOU.

In exchange for continuing the services of the Tunnel Coordinator, the Boston Fire Department has agreed
to incur the costs related to providing the tunnel trainer and maintenance of the tunnel rescue equipment.
The coordinator will continue to retain overall responsibility for the tunnel response teams, but will also
support MWRA by performing permit reviews for the ongoing construction, most notably, the Ancillary
Deer Island Modifications Phase Il and Permanent Pretreatment Facilities contracts. In addition, the
Coordinator will support the efforts to obtain the permanent certificates of occupancy for facilities in
operation issued by the Department of Public Safety.

This six-month extension will cost approximately $93,500 for personnel services and maintenance
requirements. MWRA would be responsible for $51,200 or 54% of the total estimated cost. The cost to the
Boston Fire Department is estimated at $42,300 for the tunnel trainer and potential maintenance needs.

Implementation of Sulfide Limit for Framingham, Ashland and Natick Municipal Permits to Assist in
Reducing Odor/Corrosion Problems in Framingham Extension Sewer
[Postponed until January at the Wastewater Committee meeting.]

Chestnut Hill Waterworks Disposition: Authorization to Advertise for Masonry Repairs to the High
Service Pump Station

The Board voted to authorize (with Ms. Hicks and Messrs. Carroll, Jacques and Pappastergion opposed)
staff to advertise for bidders to provide masonry repair services as specified in the Chestnut Hill High
Service Pump Station Masonry Repair plans and specifications with an engineer’s estimate not to exceed
$2.4 million (less the cost of the workshop), provided that the award of the contract shall not be made
without further express authorization of the Board of Directors.

3



The various steps taken by MWRA to advance the disposition of the Chestnut Hill Pump Station facilities
have led to important progress in recent months and gathering momentum in the desired direction that an
appropriate entity (not MWRA) undertake the formal disposition process as quickly as possible.

A “Working Group” recommended that the appropriate entity for conducting the disposition process would
be the Commonwealth’s Division of Capital Asset Management. This is the same view held by MWRA and
the MWRA Advisory Board.

Mr. Jacques felt that it is premature to make repairs until a developer knows what the future plans are.
Marianne Connolly noted that the Board committed in August 1998 to make these repairs. Mr. MacRitchie
stated that his recollection was that the costs of the workshop would be deducted from the $2.5 million.
Staff stated that $2.5 million is the engineer’s estimate. Mr. Pappastergion stated, therefore, $2.5 million
minus the cost of the workshop changes the not to exceed number to $2.4 million.

Mr. Carroll expressed concern about advertising or awarding this contract because DCAM has not yet taken
over the property.

Approval of MWRA Water Supply to Sithe Edgar Development Under MWRA Water Straddle Policy No.
OP.09

The Board voted to approve MWRA water supply to the proposed Fore River Station straddling the
Quincy/Weymouth city line under MWRA Policy No. OP.09, Water Connections Serving Property
Partially Located in a Non-MWRA Community.

Sithe will pay an entrance fee for the projected water use at Fore River Station (131,268 gpd), estimated at
$662,553 (based on FYO0O0 conditions) and follow conditions set by the MWRA and Advisory Board. The
entrance fee multiplier is approximately $5 million for one million gallons per day (annual average use
basis) based on the June 30, 1999 value of the waterworks system. In accordance with the water straddle
policy, Sithe has chosen to make payment at the time of connection based on a recalculated entrance fee
utilizing the revised asset value of the Waterworks system and the final water usage assumptions at that
time.

PCR Amendments

The Board voted to approve amendments to the Position Control Register. The PCR amendments include:

1. Reclassification of positions in the Materials Management Unit of the Support Services Division that
reflect continued reorganization.

2. Reclassification of positions in the MIS Department to support changing Division systems and to reflect
the increased complexity presented by new applications and integrated systems currently under
development.

3. Reclassification of positions at Deer Island to reflect changing organizational requirements.

Appointment of Manager, Capital Planning and Budgeting

The Board voted to approve the Executive Director’s recommendation to appoint Stacey Donnelly to the
position of Manager, Capital Planning and Budgeting, in the Finance Division at an annual salary of
$65,000, to be effective on the date designated by the Executive Director.

Appointment of Manager, Administration and Finance, Deer Island, Sewerage Division

The Board voted to approve the Executive Director’s recommendation to appoint John Barranco to the
position of Manager, Administration and Finance, at the Deer Island Treatment Plant, Sewerage Division, at
an annual salary of $75,858, to be effective on the date designated by the Executive Director.

4



Approval of Contract Employee, Support Services Division

The Board voted to approve the employment contract of Keith Young as a Network Engineer in the MIS
Department, Support Services Division, from December 15, 1999 to January 15, 2000, at an hourly rate of
$35 and an annualized salary not to exceed $3,500.

Extension of Nine Contract Employees, Sewerage Division
The Board voted to approve the following six one-year contract extensions, from January 1, 2000 to
December 31, 2000:

James Bonomi, Project Engineer, Process Control, Deer Island, hourly rate increased from
$35.00 to $36.40, annual compensation not to exceed $70,980;

Michael LeBlanc, Project Engineer, Process Control, Deer Island, hourly rate increased from
$35.00 to $36.40, annual compensation not to exceed $29,120;

Jaye Eydenberg, Program Manager/Training, Deer Island, hourly rate increased from $34.32 to
$35.70, annual compensation not to exceed $69,615;

Stanley Saniuk, Jr., Technical Specification Writer, Deer Island, hourly rate increased from
$34.00 to $35.36, annual compensation not to exceed $68,952;

Peter Abelli, HVAC Specialist, Transport, hourly rate increased from $22.40 to $23.20, annual
compensation not to exceed $48,256;

Michael McEachern, GIS Specialist, SFD, hourly rate increased from $16.90 to $25.00, annual
compensation not to exceed $39,600.

This vote also approved one-year contract extensions, from February 1, 2000 to January 31, 2001.:

Tat John Kwong, Piping Specialist, Deer Island, hourly rate increased from $21.50 to $22.36,
annual compensation not to exceed $46,508;

And, further, to approve the following two six-month contract extensions:

Stephen Howe, CADD Operator, Deer Island, from February 2, 2000 to August 1, 2000, hourly
rate increased from $25.00 to $26.00, annual compensation not to exceed $27,040;

Leslie Zenack, Source Reduction Engineer, TRAC, from January 1, 2000 to June 30, 2000, at the
hourly rate of $37.86, annual compensation not to exceed $45,400.

CONTRACT AWARDS

MWRA Audit Services: KMPG LLP

The Board voted to approve the recommendation of the Consultant Selection Panel to select KPMG LLP to
provide audit and related accounting services to the MWRA and to authorize the Executive Director, on
behalf of the Authority, to execute a contract with KPMG LLP in an amount not to exceed $1,254,000.00
for a period of five years, FY2000 through FY2004, including recurring services in an aggregate firm fixed
price amount of $504,000.00 and non-recurring services in amounts in the aggregate not to exceed
$750,000.00. The fifth year of the contract shall be at MWRA’s option and if the option is not exercised,
the aggregate price for recurring services shall not exceed approximately $400,000.00.

The MWRA’s enabling act requires MWRA’s financial statements to be audited annually by an independent
CPA. The MWRA’s General Bond Resolution also requires the audit to be performed by a nationally
recognized firm. The services provided include an annual audit of the MWRA'’s financial statements,
financial and controls reviews, certifications and periodic advice, including an annual letter (Management
Letter) of comments and recommendations for improvements to the MWRA’s system of internal controls.

5



Chelsea Branch Sewer Relief Project: Modern Continental Construction Co., Inc., Contract 6263

The Board voted to approve the award of Contract No. 6263, Chelsea Branch Sewer Relief Project, to the
lowest responsive bidder, Modern Continental Construction Co., Inc., and to authorize the Executive
Director, on behalf of the Authority, to execute and deliver said contract in the bid amount of $15,377,445
for a term of 545 calendar days.

The Chelsea Branch Sewer Relief Project consists of the construction of 4,200 feet of 36-inch diameter pipe
and 3,500 feet of 66-inch diameter pipe all by micro-tunneling methods. Rehabilitation of Chelsea Outfall
CHEOQO8, including reconstruction of the outfall headwall and installation of floatable control baffles.

Union Park Detention/Treatment Facility: Metcalf & Eddy, Inc., Contract 6264

The Board voted (with Mr. Mannering opposed) to approve the recommendation of the Consultant Selection
Panel to select Metcalf & Eddy, Inc. to provide design, construction administration and resident engineering
services for the Union Park Detention/Treatment Facility and to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf
of the Authority, to execute a contract with Metcalf & Eddy in an amount not to exceed $5,477,420, from
the date of the Notice to Proceed to March 31, 2006.

The Union Park Detention/Treatment Facility is intended to improve water quality in the Fort Point Channel
by providing for the treatment of Combined Sewer Overflows (CSO) that are discharged through Boston
Water and Sewer Commission’s Union Park Pumping Station.

Mr. Mannering asked if staff allowed the second bidder a chance to renegotiate. Mike Hornbrook of
MWRA staff replied that they did not allow the second bidder to renegotiate. Mr. Mannering noted that the
location is a complicated area in the City of Boston and that CDM has extensive knowledge of that area.
Mr. Hornbrook stated that he did have conversations with CDM. Mr. Mannering stated that BWSC paid
$1.5 million to CDM to learn the system and felt that BWSC should have been consulted. Mr. Hornbrook
responded that staff will build on CDM’s findings.

Mr. MacRitchie asked why BWSC wasn’t doing this work. Mr. Hornbrook replied that the project is part of
the implementation strategy and the MOA. The Union Park and North Dorchester Bay facilities will be
owned and operated by the Authority.

Technical Assistance Consulting Services — Subsurface Utility Investigations: Tibbetts Engineering Corp.
The Board voted to approve the recommendation of the Consultant Selection Panel to select Tibbetts
Engineering Corporation to provide technical assistance consulting services to the Authority for Subsurface
Utility Investigations and to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to execute a
contract with Tibbetts Engineering in an amount not to exceed $50,000; further, to authorize the Executive
Director to renew said contract for up to two additional one-year phases, for similar terms and conditions,
for the same annual not to exceed amount.

The purpose of this technical assistance contract is to make available to the MWRA, on a continuing as-
needed basis, the services of a consultant with expertise in Subsurface Utility Investigation to perform
small, unanticipated or emergency projects. The Consultant will be on call to provide agency-wide, task-
order based services under a one-year contract, renewable for two additional one-year phases.

Boston Harbor Project Security VI: Pinkerton’s Inc., Contract 6428

The Board voted to approve the award of a contract for Boston Harbor Project Security VI to the lowest
responsive bidder, Pinkerton’s Inc., and to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to
execute and deliver said contract in the bid amount of $2,234,415.15 for a period of 731 calendar days from
the date of the Notice to Proceed.

6



Security services are necessary at Deer Island to control access to the site and to provide security for the
treatment plant. This service will control access into both the construction site and the treatment plant,
assist in compliance with worker transportation mitigation agreements and support public safety operations
during fires and other emergencies. Security services will also be provided at Suffolk Downs and Squantum
Point, to insure the safety of BHP personnel, protect MWRA property and control access to these sites. The
passenger ferry service to/from Squantum Point is scheduled to be phased out on December 31, 2000.
When this ferry service is terminated, security services at Squantum Point will also cease.

CONTRACT AMENDMENTS/CHANGE ORDERS

Process Instrumentation Control System (PICS) and Personnel Protection System: EMA Services, Inc.,
Contract No. 5630, Amendment No. 9

The Board voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve Amendment
No. 9 to increase the contract price on Contract No. 5630 with EMA Services, Inc., Process Instrumentation
Control System and Personnel Protection System, in an amount not to exceed $350,000, from $9,105,220 to
$9,455,220, and to extend the time for completion by two years to December 31, 2001.

This Amendment funds EMA’s remaining activities including the incorporation of PICS and PPS systems
into the Permanent Pretreatment Facilities/Unit Substation contract (CP-144); testing and checkout of PICS
and PPS systems extended into Ancillary Deer Island Modification contracts (CP-210 and 211), including
telemetry modifications in North Main Pump Station and a vibration detection system in the South System
Pump Station, and; modification of the PICS and PPS systems to accommodate late changes in other
contracts, including the polymer and chlorination systems in Secondary Reactor/Clarifier Battery C and
interim control panel in the North Main Pump Station.

Personnel Protection System: Fischbach & Moore, Contract No. 5589, Change Order No. 55

The Board voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve Change Order
No. 55 to increase the contract price on Contract No. 5589 with Fischbach & Moore, Personnel Protection
System, in the amount of $456,642.20 and to extend the time for completion by 131 calendar days to May 3,
2000. The original contract was $9,854,707.50, with cumulative change orders totaling $3,967,258.20, for a
revised contract total of $13,821,965.70. This Change Order also authorizes the Executive Director to
approve additional change orders as may be needed to Contract No. 5589 in amounts not to exceed the
aggregate of $250,000 and time extensions not to exceed the aggregate of 180 calendar days.

The proposed change includes the installation of a Personnel Protection System for Ancillary Design
Modifications — Phase Il Contract for a lump sum amount of $86,469.82; the installation of a Personnel
Protection System at the South Pretreatment Facility and six closed circuit television systems for the
Pretreatment Facilities/Substation and Plant Modifications contract for a lump sum amount of $270,068.73;
compensate Fischbach & Moore for supplemental costs during the period December 24, 1999 through May
3, 2000, for a total amount not to exceed $100,103.65.

Ancillary Design Modifications — Phase I11: R. Zoppo Corp./Interstate Engineering, JV, Contract No.
6180, Change Order No. 50

The Board voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve Change Order
50 to extend the time for completion of Contract No. 6180 with R. Zoppo Corp./Interstate Engineering
Corp., JV, Ancillary Design Modifications — Phase 111, by 90 calendar days to May 3, 2000. And, further, to
authorize the Executive Director to approve additional change orders as may be needed to Contract No.
6180 in amounts not to exceed the aggregate of $250,000.

7



When Change Order 41 ($450,000) was approved, the Board was informed that the scope of work was not
finalized and that the value included in the staff summary was based on a rough order of magnitude
estimate. The scope and cost of Change Order 41 has been refined to $338,050. The contractor refused to
sign the change order because it disputed the adequacy of the pricing and because no extension of time was
included. Therefore, Change Order 41 was issued unilaterally.

A schedule analysis shows that the Change Order 41 blower system work requires a 90-day time extension
to May 3, 2000. Staff will determine if the Contractor is entitled to supplemental costs for any portion of
the time extension included in this change order. A staff summary will be presented at a future Board
meeting if it is determined that supplemental costs are due to the contractor. The Contractor will not sign
this change order since supplemental costs are not included. Therefore, in accordance with the contract, this
change order will be issued unilaterally. The Contractor is expected to file a claim regarding this matter.

*Supply and Delivery of Concrete: Boston Sand & Gravel, Contract No. 5537, Change Order No. 6

[Due to truck transportation restrictions in the Winthrop MOU and the logistical difficulties of transporting
large quantities of concrete by barge, staff recommends an extension to the existing concrete batch plant
contract which expires December 31, 1999. Because of the potential expense of this contract extension,
staff initiated discussions with the Town of Winthrop seeking special circumstances one-time relief from
truck limitations to allow the concrete necessary for the completion of the North Main Pump Station surge
containment structure to be transported by truck during the first several months of 2000. In exchange, the
MWRA would compensate the Town of Winthrop for the cost of police details and make an additional
payment as mitigation for the impact of heavy truck traffic. If negotiations are successful, this change will
not be executed. Instead, a change order to extend the Concrete Supply contract and provide for the supply
of concrete by truck through the Town of Winthrop to complete the surge containment structure would be
executed under delegated authority.]

The Board voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve Change Order
No. 6 to extend the time for completion of Contract No. 5537 with Boston Sand and Gravel, Supply and
Delivery of Concrete, by 91 calendar days to March 31, 2000 and to authorize the payment of additional
operating costs from existing contract funds.

Mr. MacRitchie felt strongly that the Authority should try to negotiate with the Town of Winthrop and offer
up to 50% of the proposed cost to mitigate for the truck impacts. Mr. MacDonald felt that a 50% offer
would set a bad precedent, whereas Mr. MacRitchie felt that the savings of 50% would be worth the cost.

Mr. Jacques felt that the use of trucks would be a risky proposition since there is a short window of time in
which the concrete has to be poured, and should a truck be delayed for some reason, may end up costing the
Authority much more.

CSO Hydraulic Relief Projects: R. Zoppo Corporation, Contract No. 6252, Change Order No. 3

The Board voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve Change Order
No. 3 to increase the contract price on Contract No. 6252 with R. Zoppo Corporation, CSO Hydraulic Relief
Projects, in the amount of $323,500 and to extend the time for completion by 202 calendar days to August
15, 2000. Further, to authorize the Executive Director to approve additional change orders as may be
needed to Contract No. 6252 in amounts not to exceed the aggregate of $250,000. The original contract
amount was $1,233,420.00, with cumulative change orders of $346,881.88, for an adjusted contract price of
$1,580,301.88. Mr. Pappastergion noted that the value of this change order is 30% of the project.

This change order revises an original plan for 140 feet of gravity sewer at the Sullivan Square rotary
required to avoid underground obstructions not noted in the original design. The change order raises the
8



pipe profile to minimize demolition of obstructions and moves the tie in location to the Cambridge Branch
Sewer approximately 50 feet north to avoid multiple obstructions and a 15” BWSC vitrified-clay sewer.

Quincy Pump Facilities: Fay, Spofford & Thorndike, Contract No. 5404, Amendment No. 4

The Board voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve Amendment
No. 4, to increase the contract price on Contract No. 5404 with Fay, Spofford & Thorndike, Inc., Quincy
Pump Facilities, in the amount of $174,832. The original contract price was $3,972,609.59, with cumulative
change orders totaling $504,980.81, for an adjusted contract price of $4,477,590.40.

This Amendment covers new scope items and additional level of effort for design of the Squantum and
Quincy Pumping Stations including ongoing site remediation work; implementation and inspection reports;
investigation and evaluation of a fuel oil leak.

MetroWest Water Supply Tunnel — Western Tunnel Segment: MetroWest Tunnelers, Contract No. 6054,
Change Order No. 12

The Board voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve Change Order
No. 12 to increase the contract price on Contract No. 6054 with MetroWest Tunnelers, JV, MetroWest
Water Supply Tunnel Project, Western Tunnel Segment, in an amount not to exceed $3 million and to
extend the time for completion by up to 44 days to May 20, 2003.

This change order provides for an additional 12,000 feet of pre-excavation grout hole drilling through the
face of the TBM and directs the contractor to implement the alternate grouting program in Subreach B. This
increase is in lieu of the previously estimated 30,000 feet reported in the September staff summary to the
Board of Directors. The exact cost per foot for this drilling is still currently under negotiation, so the dollar
amount associated with the change order approval is a not-to-exceed amount of $3,000,000. Based on the
time studies done during the trial period, it is estimated that a time extension of up to 44 days may be
required to complete the work associated with the alternate grouting program through Subreach B.

MetroWest Water Supply Tunnel — Loring Road Covered Storage Tanks (CP-8): Barletta/O’Connell, JV,
Contract No. 6203, Change Order No. 16

The Board voted to authorize the Executive Director, on behalf of the Authority, to approve Change Order
No. 16 to increase the contract price on Contract No. 6203 with O’Connell/Barletta, JV, MetroWest Water
Supply Tunnel Project, Loring Road Storage Tanks, in the amount of $448,800 from $40,213,773 to
$40,662,573, with no extension of Contract Time. And further, to authorize the Executive Director to
approve additional change orders as may be needed to Contract No. 6203 in amounts not to exceed the
aggregate of $250,000.

This change order requires subsoil to be transported by truck from the Walnut Hill site to the Loring Road
Tank site to provide backfill material to support tree growth. Excess rock backfill will then be transported
by return trip from the Loring Road site to the Walnut Hill site. The rock will be used to stabilize slopes
and to line the existing site drainage ditches and detention ponds in accordance with the Walnut Hill change
order to address erosion control issues approved at the November 17, 1999 Board meeting.

INFORMATION REPORTS

North Dorchester Bay/Reserved Channel CSO Control Project Siting

[Senator Stephen F. Lynch, Representative John Hart, Boston City Council Members James Kelly and
Peggy Davis-Mullen, South Boston resident Frances Devlin, and Hale & Door Attorneys Richard Johnson
and Mark Halprin were in attendance to offer their views to the Board of Directors on the North Dorchester
Bay Reserved Channel CSO Control Project.]

9



Senator Lynch asked, on behalf of South Boston, that the MWRA consider the impact on the community of
locating the North Dorchester Bay CSO Control facility at Site J, which is located approximately 800 feet
from a residential area. He requested that the Authority consider relocation to Berth 13, favored by the
community, which is 3,280 feet from housing. Senator Lynch noted that the community and their
representatives would oppose any legislation that would allow this CSO project to be built on Site J.

Chairman Durand noted that the Authority has an obligation to represent the MWRA ratepayers and that the
cost of relocation would be $20 to $30 million more. Senator Lynch stated that a licensed site professional
looked at the numbers put forward and believed that the number could be a $10 to $20 million swing. He
conceded that there is additional cost, but noted that there are other matters that may mitigate that cost.
Senator Durand asked, “How much will the Legislators help us fund it?” Senator Lynch noted that Berth 13
and 14 are under-utilized by Massport. He stated that Massport had concerns about the disruption during
the construction process, but felt that these issues could be worked out in terms of scheduling and sound site
management. Additionally the bulkhead along the Reserved Channel would need to be reconstructed along
these piers. Senator Lynch suggested that costs be split between Massport and MWRA.

Representative Hart stated that the proximity of Site J is a major problem. The size of the facility started as
45 x 50 and is now 80 x 300. South Boston has a significant amount of development. In 10 to 15 years,
61,000 additional people are working in office buildings; an extra 300,000 gallons of sewerage enters from
the hotel and convention center; with an additional 120,000 gallons from 650 units to be built. Rep. Hart
stated, “We say this is a detriment to our community and hope we can work to benefit the community.”

Frances Devlin, a South Boston resident, stated, “There’s a health problem in that area. We are higher than
other communities for heart, respiratory and lung diseases and other ailments. | hear cost to the ratepayer,
but I don’t think a dollar figure is bigger than the health of the residents.”

Chairman Durand stated, “We hear your concerns. If we can work with the community, we want to do that.
We also have to protect the ratepayers, we need help.” Senator Lynch suggested that perhaps arrangements
could be made with Massport to assist the MWRA with costs for the Berth 13 location in exchange for the
community’s support on other Massport initiatives.

City Council members, James Kelly and Peggy Davis Mullen, agreed that this is a major issue to the people
of South Boston and that it has become increasingly difficult to raise a family in the community because of
industrial impacts.

This summary does not include every item discussed by the Board, nor the full extent of the discussions.
Please contact Mary Ann McClellan at the Advisory Board Office with questions, comments and requests
for additional information.

10



